TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM613902

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Intellectual Property

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Xpertdoc Technologies Inc. (a/k/a Technologies Expertdoc Inc.)		12/11/2020	Corporation: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MUFG Union Bank, N.A., as the Bank
Street Address:	1980 Saturn Street
City:	Monterey Park
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	91754
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3927459	XPERTDOC
Registration Number:	3927458	XPERTDOC

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7043311159

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

7043311000 Phone:

Email: PTO_TMconfirmation@mvalaw.com, christinaquinn@mvalaw.com

Moore & Van Allen PLLC Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: 100 North Tryon Street

Address Line 2: **Suite 4700**

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202-4003

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	041238.000007
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John Slaughter
SIGNATURE:	/john slaughter/
DATE SIGNED:	12/11/2020

Total Attachments: 4

source=NGSI-IPT from Xpertdoc Technologies Inc. to MUFG Union Bank, N.A., as the Bank#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007135 FRAME: 0309

900585101

source=NGSI-IPT from Xpertdoc Technologies Inc. to MUFG Union Bank, N.A., as the Bank#page2.tif source=NGSI-IPT from Xpertdoc Technologies Inc. to MUFG Union Bank, N.A., as the Bank#page3.tif source=NGSI-IPT from Xpertdoc Technologies Inc. to MUFG Union Bank, N.A., as the Bank#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007135 FRAME: 0310

NOTICE

OF

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Pursuant to the Loan Agreement, dated as of December 11, 2020 (as amended, amended and restated, modified, extended, restated, replaced or supplemented from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"; capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings provided in the Loan Agreement or the Security Agreement defined therein), by and among Experlogix Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), the Guarantors party thereto (each a "Guarantor" and collectively the "Guarantors"), and MUFG Union Bank, N.A., a national banking association (the "Bank"), the undersigned Guarantor hereby grants to the Bank, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in, and a right to set off against, any and all right, title and interest of the undersigned Guarantor in and to all Patents, including patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto, Trademarks, including trademark registrations and trademark applications set forth on Schedule 2 attached hereto. and Copyrights, including copyright registrations and copyright applications set forth on Schedule 3 attached hereto (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Collateral").

The undersigned Guarantor and the Bank, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that (a) the security interest created hereby in the Intellectual Property Collateral (i) constitutes continuing collateral security for all of the Obligations, whether now existing or hereafter arising, (ii) is not and shall not be construed as an assignment of any Intellectual Property Collateral, and (iii) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Loan Agreement, and (b) in the event of any conflict between the terms of this notice and the terms of the Loan Agreement, the terms of the Loan Agreement shall govern.

This notice may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto in different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this notice by fax transmission or e-mail transmission (e.g. "pdf" or "tif") shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this notice.

CHAR2\2356479v2

Each of the parties hereto has caused a counterpart of this notice to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

GUARANTOR:

XPERTDOC TECHNOLOGIES INC. (A/K/A TECHNOLOGIES EXPERTDOC INC.),

a Quebec corporation

By:_____ Name_William L.F.

Title: Authorized Person

Accepted and agreed to as of the date first above written.

MUFG UNION BANK, N.A.,

as the Bank

Name: Christian Sumulong

Title: Director

Schedule 1

Technologies Xpertdoc Inc. (Quebec Corporation)

U.S. Patent

Issued Patent

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR PRODUCING	9229923	01/05/2016
DOCUMENTS		

Schedule 2

Xpertdoc Technologies Inc. (Quebec Corporation)

U.S. Trademarks

Trademark Registrations

Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
XPERTDOC and Design	3927459	03/08/2011
XPERTDOC	3927458	03/08/2011

Schedule 3

None

CHAR2\2356479v2

TRADEMARK REEL: 007135 FRAME: 0314

RECORDED: 12/11/2020